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Special CBI courts

*263. DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had decided in 2009 to set up 71 additional special courts, especially for trial of CBI cases in various States;

(b) if so, the number of such courts set up so far during the last three years,
State-wise;

(c) the reasons for delay in setting up of promised CBI courts; and

(d) the fresh steps taken by Government to set up adequate number of special CBI courts with required infrastructure and manpower with corresponding public prosecutors, especially in Madhya Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The State-wise number of such courts set up so far during the last three years is given in the Statement-I (See below).

(c) Out of 71 courts, 66 courts are functional. One court at Srinagar has to be dropped. Since State Government could not provide infrastructure, 4 courts could not be started, 3 in Odisha and 1 in Goa. Details are given in the Statement-I
(See below).

(d) The fresh steps taken by the Government to set up adequate number of special CBI courts are as under:—

1. In pursuance to Hon’ble Supreme Court of India’s directions dated
13.12.2012 in Crl. Appeal No. 88-93 of 2003, the approval of the Central
Government for setting up of further 22 special courts has been conveyed to the States on 12.02.2013. The approval was conveyed for Special Courts at Vishakhapatnam in Andhra Pradesh (01), Guwahati in Assam (01),
Ahmedabad in Gujarat (05), Srinagar in Jammu and Kashmir (01), Ernakulam in Kerala (01), Indore in Madhya Pradesh (01), Nagpur in Maharashtra (02), Mumbai in Maharashtra (01), Patiala in Punjab (01), Jaipur in Rajasthan (02), Lucknow in Uttar Pradesh (02), Ghaziabad in Uttar Pradesh (01), Alipur in West Bengal (02) and Asansol in West Bengal (01). (Figures in brackets are number of Courts at that location).
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After receipt of consent from the States, 15 courts have been sanctioned at Guwahati in Assam (01), Ahmedabad in Gujarat (05), Srinagar in Jammu and Kashmir (01), Ernakulam in Kerala (01), Indore in Madhya Pradesh (01), Nagpur in Maharashtra (02), Mumbai in Maharashtra (01), Alipur in West Bengal (02) and Asansol in West Bengal (01). Consent for sanction is awaited from Andhra Pradesh (1), Punjab (I), Rajasthan (2) and Uttar Pradesh (3).

2. Government has also further sanctioned one Public Prosecutor, one Pairvi Officer (Inspector), one Naib Court (Head Constable) and one Stenographer for each of these 22 courts, i.e. total 88 posts for these 22 courts for CBI, including for Madhya Pradesh. States have been requested to provide infrastructure and manpower for the Courts.

Statement-I

(A) Details of locations where the additional Special Courts started functioning (out of 71 as on 1.8.2013)

Sl. Name of State Location of the No. of Year since

No. court court operational

1 2 3 4 5

Hyderabad Zone

1. Andhra Pradesh Hyderabad 03 2012

Vishakhapatnam 02 2012

2. Karnataka Bangalore 02 2010

Dharwad 01 2011

Patna Zone

3. Bihar Patna 03 2011

4. Jharkhand Ranchi 02 2011

Dhanbad 04 2011

Delhi Zone

5. Delhi Delhi 15 2011(9),

2012(6)

6. Rajasthan Jaipur 02 2011

Oral Answers to Questions


[RAJYA SABHA]38

1 2 3 4 5

Lucknow Zone

7. Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 04 2010

Ghaziabad 02 2010
Mumbai Zone-I

8. Maharashtra Mumbai 03 2010

Nagpur 01 2011

Amravati 01 2011

Pune 01 2011
Mumbai Zone-II

9. Gujarat Ahmedabad 02 2011

Chandigarh Zone

10. Jammu and Kashmir Jammu 01 2011

11. Haryana Panchkula 01 2011

Bhopal Zone

12. Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 01 2009

Jabalpur 01 2009

13. Chhattisgarh Raipur 01 2012

Kolkata Zone

14. West Bengal Kolkata 06 2011(3),
2012(3)

15. Odisha Bhubaneshwar 01 (out of 04) 2012

Guwahati Zone

16. Assam Guwahati 02 2012

Chennai Zone

17. Tamil Nadu Chennai 03 2010

Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 01 2011

TOTAL: 66
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(B) Details showing where the additional Special Courts yet to start functioning

(Out of 71 as on 1.8.2013)

Sl. Name of Location of No. of Remarks
No. State the court Courts

1 2 3 4 5

Kolkata Zone

1. Odisha Bhubaneshwar 03 State Government had made one (out of 04) court operational at Bhubaneshwar.

Appropriate location could not be found to set up other three courts.
State Government is now creating space for these courts in the same premises and construction is underway.

Mumbai Zone

2. Goa Panaji 01 State Government, with the concurrence of Hon’ble Chief Justice of High Court, Bombay had decided to establish this court at Mapusa,
Goa. Chief Justice has been requested to appoint the Presiding Officer for this court.

TOTAL: 04

(C) Details showing where the additional Special Court is not be set up

(Out of 71 as on 1.8.2013)
Chandigarh Zone

1. Himachal Shimla 01 Due to very less number of CBI
Pradesh cases, the court proposed initially

at Panchkula and later shifted to
Srinagar, has not been set up. Since
the Central Government, on the
direction of the Hon’ble Supreme
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1 2 3 4 5

Court on 13.12.2012, decided to
set up 22 more additional special
courts for CBI cases in the country
which included one at Srinagar, this
proposed court for Srinagar (out of
71) has to be dropped.

DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Sir, my first supplementary arises from the reply itself which is very surprising.

In 2009, the Supreme Court had directed the Government to set up Special Courts for CBI Cases. Now, after so many years, we still find that out of 22 that were to be set up, only 15 have been set up so far and 7 are yet to be set up. And, some of the reasons advanced are really peculiar. For instance, as far as Odisha is concerned, the Government was supposed to set up 4 Special Courts, but only 1 has been set up, because, according to the reply, ‘appropriate location could not be found to set up other three courts.’ Sir, a vast State like Odisha, which has many cities and towns, but I am really surprised with the reply that no appropriate location could be found. Similarly, in the case of Chandigarh Zone, a court that proposed to be set up first in Panchkula was later shifted to Srinagar. Now, the Government proposes that this be dropped altogether for relatively a fewer CBI cases there.

What is the criterion for selecting such places and why have these things been dropped or delayed indefinitely? Has the Supreme Court been informed of the reasons behind all this?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, I would like to submit that in 2009, the hon.
Chief Justice of India had written to the hon. Prime Minister about the constitution of 69 Special Courts for trial of CBI cases. In 2009, the letter was written. It was not an observation of the Court at that time. Out of these, 66 courts have been established.
As for the remaining courts, including Odisha and Goa, four are yet to be established because the State Governments have to create the required infrastructure. We are also providing for the non-recurring expenditure in connection with the setting up of these courts. We are giving Rs. 50 lakhs for the purpose of establishing court rooms and for infrastructure. Every year, we give Rs. 30 lakhs for every court from the Central Government to the State Governments so that the State Governments are not burdened.

Secondly, Sir, when it was found that a large number of CBI cases were pending before the courts, the Supreme Court had observed, in December, 2012 that additional
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22 courts should be constituted. We wrote to the State Governments. It was not the Government of India alone which was going to establish these courts, it had to be done with the collaboration of the State Governments, with the support of the State Governments, the infrastructure being created by the State Governments. Fifteen States have accepted it and they are in the process of creating the infrastructure. We are providing one Public Prosecutor for each court, one Inspector as the Naib of the court and a stenographer for each of these courts. The other staff has to be provided by the State Governments. From Government of India side, we had written to all the State Governments on this subject. We wrote to the State Government of Odisha also. The State Government said that it would find a location and get back to us. Therefore, the process is going on; the communication between us is also going on. The hon. Member mentioned about Chandigarh. We wanted the court to be set up at Panchkula. We wrote to the Chief Minister of Haryana. They said that they would not be able to provide us a location there. Then, we had also approached the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. The State Government of Jammu and Kashmir had said that there were much less number of such cases in that State.

The Supreme Court had asked us to constitute 69 courts in the first instance. But we started with 71 courts. Therefore, Sir, the Government of India is fully aware of its responsibilities, especially in view of the large number of cases that have been pending before various courts and their disposal.

In fact, apart from these 71 courts plus 22 courts, we have special judges in 46 courts all over the country and they are also dealing with CBI cases. Then, we have Special Magistrates in ten courts, and they are also dealing with CBI cases. Therefore, Sir, we have been taking all possible steps to see to it that cases are disposed of as soon as possible. The hon. Chairman knows that when a matter goes to a court, it is for the court to decide.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Second supplementary.

DR. CHANDAN MITRA: Sir, actually, contrary to what the Minister has said, the Supreme Court had observed that there was a need for 210 special courts that were needed to be set up in view of the mounting number of cases. Now, if you have not been able to set up even one hundred so far — and it has taken so long; many of them are incomplete — can you give the House a time-frame by which period all these courts would be set up? Also, what about increasing the number of these courts from 71 plus 22 to the required 210?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: The hon. Member has mentioned about the huge pendency of cases in various States as well as about the creation of additional courts.
Sir, we would discuss this with the State Chief Ministers. If they want additional courts in their States, then we would definitely look into it. We would also help the State
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Governments in doing it. As far as the financial burden is concerned, the Government of India would take care of it.

SHRI SANJIV KUMAR: Sir, I understand that fast-tracking of cases in High Courts gets hampered because investigations by the CBI is not fast-tracked due to shortage of manpower, apathy of the department and delay in the completion of investigation of cases and filing of chargesheet in the courts. Second is inadequate number of...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

SHRI SANJIV KUMAR: I am giving the facts, My Lord.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don’t give the facts. Just put the supplementary.

SHRI SANJIV KUMAR: There is inadequate number of FSL laboratories in the country, My Lord. It is simply because posts are created but the infrastructure is not provided. That is the problem we face, My Lord. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Please say, ‘Sir’, not ‘My Lord’. ...(Interruptions)... Say, ‘Chairman Sir’, ...(Interruptions)...

AN HON. MEMBER: This is not a court. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SANJIV KUMAR: So, my question to the hon. Minister, My Lord...
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Say, ‘Sir’! ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the question be asked, please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SANJIV KUMAR: Sir, my question to the hon. Minister is as to how all these shortcomings will be improved.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, for the long pendency of cases, the CBI is conducting monthly review meetings, and also quarterly review meetings. For investigation of various cases which are pending with them, and also for fast-tracking of cases, which has to be done in various courts, in the monthly review meetings and quarterly review meetings, as per the CBI Manual guidelines, the CBI is fast-tracking the courts. They are also submitting various documents to the courts, which are required, because the voluminous documents are to be produced, the witnesses have to be produced, and apart from that, they have to get the expert opinion. Sir, there are many Members of the House, who are lawyers, and they know how the trial takes place in the courts. Therefore, the CBI is doing its best for the purpose of trial of cases and also for investigation of cases. From their side, they are working very sincerely. But, ultimately, the court is the authority to decide.
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ÁÖß ¸ü×¾Ö ¿ÖÓÛú¸ü ¯ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü : ÃÖ¸ü, ´Öï †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬µÖ´Ö ÃÖê ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê ‹Ûú ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ

“ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü… Æü´Ö ÃÖ³Öß µÖÆü ²ÖÖŸÖ •ÖÖ®ÖŸÖê Æïü ×Ûú ÃÖß²Öß†Ö‡Ô ‹Ûú ¯ÖÏ´ÖÖ×ÞÖÛú ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ Æîü †Öî¸ü ˆÃÖê ×²Ö®ÖÖ

¤ü²ÖÖ¾Ö ¾Ö ‡Ô´ÖÖ®Ö¤üÖ¸üß ÃÖê ÛúÖ´Ö Ûú¸ü®Öê ×¤üµÖÖ •ÖÖ‹… ¤ü²ÖÖ¾Ö ŒµÖÖ ÆüÖêŸÖÖ Æîü, •Ö²Ö Ûú³Öß †¾ÖÃÖ¸ü †Ö‹ÝÖÖ,

ŸÖ²Ö Æü´Ö ‡ÃÖ ¯Ö¸ü “Ö“ÖÖÔ Ûú¸ëüÝÖê… µÖÆü ²ÖÖŸÖ ŸÖÖê ÃÖÆüß Æîü ×Ûú ¤ü²ÖÖ¾Ö ¸üÆüŸÖÖ Æîü… †Ö•Ö Ûêú ÃÖ´ÖµÖ ´Öë

Ûãú”û Ûú¸ü¯¿Ö®Ö Ûêú ÛêúÃÖê•Ö ÆüÖêŸÖê Æïü †Öî¸ü Ûãú”û ¤æüÃÖ¸êü ¯ÖÏÛúÖ¸ü Ûêú ÛêúÃÖê•Ö ÆüÖêŸÖê Æïü, ˆ®Ö ÛêúÃÖê•Ö ´Öë ÃÖß²Öß†Ö‡Ô

ÃÖê ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ˆ´´Öß¤ü ÆüÖêŸÖß Æîü ×Ûú ¾ÖÆü ˆ®ÖÛúÖ ‡Ó¾Öê×Ã™üÝÖê¿Ö®Ö Ûú¸êü…

´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß, †Ö¯Ö ³Öß •ÖÖ®ÖŸÖê ÆüÖëÝÖê ×Ûú ÝÖã›ü ÝÖ¾Ö®Öì®ÃÖ Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ‡®¾ÖêÃ™êü´Öë™ü ‡®Ö ¯ÖÏÖê¯Ö¸ü •Öã×›ü×¿ÖµÖ»Ö

‡Ó±ÏúÖÃ™ÒüŒ“Ö¸ü ³Öß •Öºþ¸üß Æîü… ‡ÃÖ ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ´Öë ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ›üÖ. “ÖÓ¤ü®Ö ×´Ö¡ÖÖ •Öß ®Öê †Ö¯ÖÛêú ÃÖ´ÖÖ®Öê ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö

ˆšüÖµÖÖ £ÖÖ ×Ûú ÛúÖê™ËüÃÖÔ Ûú´Ö Æîü, ¯Öß.¯Öß. ²Ö®Öê Æïü, ŸÖÖê ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¯ŸÖ ÃÖÓÜµÖÖ ´Öë ®ÖÆüà ²Ö®Öê Æïü, ‡®±ÏúÖÃ™ÒüŒ“Ö¸ü

Ûúß Ûú´Öß Æîü, ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ Æü´Ö “ÖÖÆüŸÖê Æïü ×Ûú ™ÒüÖµÖ»Ö •Ö»¤üß ÆüÖê… ´Öï †Ö¯Ö ÃÖê ‡ÃÖ †Ö»ÖÖêÛú ´Öë ²Ö›Ìüß

×¾Ö®Ö´ÖÏŸÖÖ ÃÖê ‹Ûú ÃÖ¾ÖÖ»Ö ¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü, ÃÖß²Öß†Ö‡Ô ÛúÖê™ËüÃÖÔ †×¬ÖÛú ÜÖã»Öë, ‡Ó±ÏúÖÃ™ÒüŒ“Ö¸ü ÆüÖê, ŒµÖÖ †Ö¯Ö

‡ÃÖÛúÖ ÛúÖê‡Ô ™üÖ‡´Ö ²ÖÖˆÓ›ü ¯ÖÏÖêÝÖÏÖ´Ö “Ö»ÖÖ®Öê ÛúÖ ‡¸üÖ¤üÖ ¸üÜÖŸÖê Æïü?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, actually, there are about 10,000 cases, whether these are CBI cases and the cases under Prevention of Corruption Act, and also the cases under regular trial matters, which are pending all over the country; of which, about 6,733 cases’ pendency ranges from ten years to one year in various courts.

Sir, as far as our Government is concerned, for the purpose of early disposal of cases, in the monthly meetings which are being held by the CBI, it is being reviewed.
In fact, I would like to submit to the hon. Member — because he was saying that there is interference — I would like to make it very clear to this august House, our Government never interfered in the investigation process of CBI on any matter. In future also we will not interfere in the investigation part of CBI. ...(Interruptions)... You made your point. Let me also make my point. ...(Interruptions)... Let me make my point.
...(Interruptions)...

ÁÖß ¸ü×¾Ö ¿ÖÓÛú¸ü ¯ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü : †Ö¯Ö µÖÆü ŒµÖÖ ²ÖÖê»Ö ¸üÆêü Æïü?...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ : ¸ü×¾Ö ¿ÖÓÛú¸ü •Öß, †Ö¯Ö ²Öîšü •ÖÖ‡‹…

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: I do not know what happened in the past.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: A Minister had to resign on...(Interruptions)...

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: What happened in your regime, I do not know. I would like to make it very clear... ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ravi Shankarji, please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: What happened in the NDA regime, I do not know.
I would like to make it very clear, our UPA Government never interferes...
...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please complete the answer.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: ...in the investigation process of the CBI now, and it won’t interfere even in future. That I would like to make very clear to the House.

Sir, for early disposal of cases, I would like to submit to this august House that we are very much particular to see that the pendency of cases is reduced. For that, the CBI has been conducting various review meetings, and we are also telling them that the cases should be disposed of early. It is also our concern that early justice should be rendered to the people. We will definitely take all possible steps to support the State Governments for creation of posts. We are not delaying the appointment of Public Prosecutors and staff that are required for the purpose of disposal of cases.

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Sir, it has been mentioned that out 71 courts,
66 courts are functional. I would like to know the Government’s definition of the term ‘functional’. This I am asking with a special reference to Maharashtra, Mumbai Zone, where you have stated that there will be six courts. They are ‘functional’ in your opinion from 2010-11. I would like to know from the Minister how many cases are being heard, adjudicated and how many cases are still pending in these six courts in Mumbai Zone.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, in Mumbai Zone-1, five courts have been constituted. ...(Interruptions)... For Mumbai Zone-2, there is none, but one has been sanctioned. ...(Interruptions)... An additional court has been sanctioned. ...(Interruptions)... Out of 22, one court has been sanctioned for Mumbai. The State Government has agreed. We are doing it. In fact, I would like to submit that the cases which are pending in Maharashtra are 697. These are the total cases which are pending in Maharashtra. But if the State Government wants additional courts, we are prepared to give it to them. In fact, I wrote to the State Chief Minister also in this regard. As far as Mumbai Zone-1 is concerned, six courts have already been constituted from 2010 to 2011 and they are functional.

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: I said when you say ‘functional’, how many cases are being heard, how many cases are adjudicated and how many are pending.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: I told about the total number of cases pending which is 697. I will send the break-up to the hon. Member concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Good. Thank you.

Film tourism in India

*264. SHRI SALIM ANSARI: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministries of Tourism and Information and
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